SUPREME COURT CASE NO. S269672

SUPREME COURT OF

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DORA LEON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal Fourth Appellate District, Division Two Case no. E073781

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERTS

Richard L. Antognini SBN 075711 LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD L. ANTOGNINI 2036 Nevada City Highway, Suite 636 Grass Valley, CA 95945 Telephone: (916) 295-4896 Email: <u>rlalawyer@yahoo.com</u> Steven Zwick, SBN 063304 James Alquist, SBN 194995 LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN ZWICK 25909 Pala, Suite 340 Mission Viejo, CA 92691 Telephone: (949) 699-4444 Email: <u>steven.zwick@zwicklaw.com</u> james.alquis@zwicklaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant DORA LEON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	rage
GLOSSARY	4
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The rules of statutory construction require a narrow interpretation of section 821.6.	6
II. Public policy does not favor complete immunity.	7
III. The courts of appeal misconstrued the statute and public policy.	10
IV. <i>Sullivan</i> cannot be dismissed as applying only to malicious prosecution claims.	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	15
PROOF OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

Amylou R. v. County of Riverside, 28 Cal.App.4 th 1204 (1994)	8
Meza v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC, 6 Cal.5th 844 (2019)	6
Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 12 Cal.5 th 905 (2022)	12
Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Board, 12 Cal.5 th 1 (2021)	8
Sullivan v. County of Los Angeles, 12 Cal.3d 710 (1974)	passim
Federal Cases	
Garmon v. County of Los Angeles, 828 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 10
California Statutes	
Civil Code section 52.1	9, 10
Civil Code section 52.3 (a)	9
Government Code section 820.4	9
Government Code section 821.6	passim
Federal Statutes	

42 U.S.C. § 1983

8, 10

Miscellaneous

Frank J. Menentrez, *Law Enforcement: The Judicial Invention of* 9 *Absolute Immunity for Police and Prosecutors in California* (2009), 49 Santa Clara L. Rev. 393, 394.
